
704
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EC2021-1046 
 

APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT 
PROVINCIAL APPRENTICESHIP BOARD 

APPOINTMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-15.1 Council made the following appointments: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
as employer representative, via clause 4(2)(a) 
 
Cody Flood 21 December 2021 
Malpeque to 
(vice Christopher Lea, term expired) 21 December 2024 
 
as employee representative, via clause 4(2)(b) 
 
Chloe MacKinnon 21 December 2021 
Mount Stewart to 
(vice Kirk Champion, term expired)  21 December 2024 
 
 

EC2021-1047 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(AMENDMENT - RECIPROCAL TAXATION AGREEMENT) 

WITH 
THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Finance to enter into an amended 
Reciprocal Taxation Agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented 
by the Minister of Finance, for the period 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2022, 
whereby each party will bear or pay the taxes and fees imposed by the other party, 
such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 
 



705
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

EC2021-1048 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(AMENDMENT NO. 2 - 2023 CANADA WINTER GAMES - 

HOSTING/FUNDING AGREEMENT) 
WITH THE 

2023 CANADA WINTER GAMES HOST SOCIETY INC. 
/SOCIÉTÉ HÔSTESSE DES JEUX D’HIVER DU CANADA 2023 INC. 

 
 Pursuant to clause 10(d) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Health and Wellness to enter into an 
amended agreement with the 2023 Canada Winter Games Host Society 
Inc./Société Hôstesse des Jeux d’hiver du Canada 2023 Inc., effective March 30, 
2021, to set out terms and conditions of additional funding for the 2023 Canada 
Winter Games, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 
 

EC2021-1049 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(NATIONAL EMERGENCY STRATEGIC STOCKPILE 

EQUIPMENT LOAN AGREEMENT) 
WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Health and Wellness to enter into an 
agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of 
Health, acting through the Public Health Agency of Canada, to delineate the roles 
and responsibilities for the storage, maintenance, deployment and the return of 
loaned medical equipment, effective upon the last party signing, such as more 
particularly described in the draft agreement. 
 

EC2021-1050 
         

ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACT 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS 

PAN AMERICAN PROPERTIES INC. 
AUTHORIZATION 

 
 Pursuant to subsection 2(3) of the Island Investment Development Act 
Financial Assistance Regulations (EC2005-686), Council authorized Island 
Investment Development Inc. to provide a five-year term loan in the amount of 
eight million eight hundred thousand ($8,800,000.00) dollars at a rate of four 
(4%) percent to Pan American Properties Inc., for the purchase of capital assets, 
on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Board of Directors of Island 
Investment Development Inc. 
  



706
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

EC2021-1051 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
DRAKES BLUEBERRIES LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Drakes 
Blueberries Ltd. of St. Peters Harbour, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately three hundred and eighty-nine decimal eight eight 
(389.88) acres of land at Bristol, Green Meadows and West St. Peters, Lot 39, 
Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Roy Drake 
of St. Peters Harbour, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real 
property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2021-1052 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MORRIS HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Morris Holdings Ltd. of 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
three decimal one two (3.12) acres of land at Charlottetown, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Bevan Enterprises Inc. of 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2021-1053 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
NEW HORIZON TIMBER LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to New 
Horizon Timber Limited of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately thirty-five decimal eight eight (35.88) acres of land at 
Hopefield, Lot 62, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from Active Communities Lending Inc. of Montague, Prince Edward 
Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for 
non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 
made under the said Act. 
 



707
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

EC2021-1054 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
POSTMA BROS. FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Postma Bros. Farms Ltd. 
of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately zero 
decimal five seven (0.57) of an acre of land at Newton, Lot 26, Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from George Postma of 
Kinkora, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2021-1055 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
POSTMA BROS. FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Postma 
Bros. Farms Ltd. of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately two hundred and eleven decimal five (211.5) acres of land at 
Maple Plains, Lot 27, Prince County, and Emerald, Lot 67, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the Estate of John Postma 
Sr. of Summerside, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real 
property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2021-1056 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND 
NABUURS GARDENS LTD. 

(TO RESCIND) 
 
 Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2005-139 of March 
15, 2005, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission for 
Nabuurs Gardens Ltd. of Lower Montague, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by 
lease, an interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to two hundred (200) 
acres of land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings . 
 



708
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

EC2021-1057 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND 
POSTMA BROS. FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and clause 5.3(1)(b) of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Postma 
Bros. Farms Ltd. of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an 
interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to five hundred (500) acres of 
land as part of the said corporation’s aggregate land holdings PROVIDED THAT 
the said Postma Bros. Farms Ltd. files a statement with the Island Regulatory and 
Appeals Commission within one year of the date of this Order and prior to 31 
December in every subsequent year disclosing the parcel number, the acreage and 
the term of lease for each parcel leased during the reporting period covered by the 
statement.  
 

EC2021-1058 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
LORNA EASTMAN AND AMANDEEP BHULLER 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Lorna Eastman and 
Amandeep Bhuller, both of Victoria, British Columbia to acquire an interest in a 
land holding of approximately thirty-five decimal eight eight (35.88) acres of land 
at Hopefield, Lot 62, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from Active Communities Lending Inc. of Montague, Prince Edward 
Island. 
 

EC2021-1059 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
HARALD GRINDL AND ANNEGRET GRINDL 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Harald 
Grindl and Annegret Grindl, both of Nanoose Bay, British Columbia to acquire a 
land holding of approximately three decimal five (3.5) acres of land at Souris, Lot 
45, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 
Deborrah Slaunwhite of Hatchett Lake, Nova Scotia; Calem Slaunwhite of Glen 
Heaven, Nova Scotia; Lyle Slaunwhite of Terence Bay, Nova Scotia; and Craig 
Slaunwhite of St. Petersburg, Russia PROVIDED THAT the said real property is 
identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 



709
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

EC2021-1060 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
JASON NETHERCOTT AND KRISTINA NETHERCOTT 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Jason 
Nethercott and Kristina Nethercott, both of Union, Ontario to acquire a land 
holding of approximately seventy decimal one five (70.15) acres of land at 
Roxbury, Lot 10, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from Philip McTigue and the Estate of Robert Dore, both of Holden, 
Maine PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for 
non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 
made under the said Act. 
 

EC2021-1061 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 
CONTINUATION OF 

DECLARATION 
STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

 
 WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward 
Island on March 16, 2020, pursuant to Order-in-Council EC2020-174; and 
continued on April 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-254; on May 15, 2020 
by Order-in-Council EC2020-305; and on June 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council 
EC2020-350; on July 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-435; on August 14, 
2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-488; on September 13, 2020 by Order-in-
Council EC2020-542; on October 13, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-603; on 
November 12, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-649; on December 12, 2020 by 
Order-in-Council EC2020-724; on January 11, 2021 by Order-in-Council 
EC2021-1; on February 10, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-71; on March 12, 
2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-138; on April 11, 2021 by Order-in-Council 
EC2021-271; on May 11, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-407; on June 10, 
2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-494; on July 10, 2021 by Order-in-Council 
EC2021-577; on August 9, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-658; on September 
8, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-733; on October 8, 2021 by Order-in-
Council EC2021-813; on November 7, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-909; 
and on November 30, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-993; 
 
 WHEREAS Council has determined, on the advice of the Chief Public Health 
Officer, that a public health emergency continues to exist as a result of COVID-19 
(coronavirus); 
 
 AND WHEREAS continued coordination of action or special measures are 
required in order to protect the public health of the population; 
 
 THEREFORE, Council continues Order-in-Council EC2020-174 pursuant to 
subsection 49(5) of the Public Health Act, R.S.P.E.I. Cap. P-30.1 effective  
January 6, 2022 for a period of thirty (30) days, unless it is sooner terminated or 
continued by Council.  
 



710
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________21 DECEMBER 2021
 
 

EC2021-1062 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 
PHYSIOTHERAPISTS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Regulated Health Professions Act Physiotherapists Regulations 
(EC613/20) are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 20: 

20.1 The prohibition in subsection 90(1) of the Act does not apply in 
respect of a corporation other than a health profession corporation 
carrying on the business of providing the professional services of a 
physiotherapist or a physiotherapist resident. 

Exception, 
corporation 

2. These regulations come into force on January 1, 2022. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 provides for an exception to the prohibition in subsection 
90(1) of the Act, which limits the type of corporation that may carry on 
the business of providing the professional services of a member of a 
regulated health profession. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

EC2021-1063 
 

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT 
SOCIAL ASSISTANCE APPEAL BOARD 

APPOINTMENT 
 
 Pursuant to section 5(2) of the Social Assistance Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-
4.3 Council made the following appointment: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
as vice-chairperson 
 
Jacinta Campbell 21 December 2021 
Charlottetown to 
 21 September 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	EC2021-1046APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACTPROVINCIAL APPRENTICESHIP BOARDAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2021-1047EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF FINANCEAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(AMENDMENT - RECIPROCAL TAXATION AGREEMENT)WITHTHE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2021-1048EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(AMENDMENT NO. 2 - 2023 CANADA WINTER GAMES - HOSTING/FUNDING AGREEMENT)WITH THE2023 CANADA WINTER GAMES HOST SOCIETY INC./SOCIÉTÉ HÔSTESSE DES JEUX D’HIVER DU CANADA 2023 INC.
	EC2021-1049EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(NATIONAL EMERGENCY STRATEGIC STOCKPILEEQUIPMENT LOAN AGREEMENT)WITHTHE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2021-1050ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACTFINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONSPAN AMERICAN PROPERTIES INC.AUTHORIZATION
	EC2021-1051PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGDRAKES BLUEBERRIES LTD.(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1052PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMORRIS HOLDINGS LTD.(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1053PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGNEW HORIZON TIMBER LIMITED(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1054PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGPOSTMA BROS. FARMS LTD.(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1055PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGPOSTMA BROS. FARMS LTD.(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1056PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LANDNABUURS GARDENS LTD.(TO RESCIND)
	EC2021-1057PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LANDPOSTMA BROS. FARMS LTD.(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1058PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGLORNA EASTMAN AND AMANDEEP BHULLER(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1059PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGHARALD GRINDL AND ANNEGRET GRINDL(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1060PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGJASON NETHERCOTT AND KRISTINA NETHERCOTT(APPROVAL)
	EC2021-1061PUBLIC HEALTH ACTCONTINUATION OFDECLARATIONSTATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY
	EC2021-1062REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT PHYSIOTHERAPISTS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2021-1063SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACTSOCIAL ASSISTANCE APPEAL BOARDAPPOINTMENT

